

SECTION IVB

Listed on 27.11.2015

Court No. R-2

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA      Item No. 17  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NO. 9851 OF  
2013.

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Late Bachani widow of Sawan Thr. Lrs.      Petitioner(s)

Versus

Jangsher Singh & Ors.      Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the  
Ld. Registrar's Court on on 13.04.2015, when the  
following Order was passed:-

" The office report indicates that although by order dated 04.02.2015 of this court, three weeks time as last chance was given to the Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps for the service of notice to the unserved respondent Nos. 1, 2(i) & (ii), yet he has not done the needful within the period stipulated in the order. Viewed in that context, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further future directions. Await orders and list thereafter."

It is submitted that pursuant to the above mentioned order, the matter was listed before the Hon'ble Court (In Chamber) on 07.05.2015 and 23.09.2015, when the following Orders was passed:-

Order dated 07.05.2015

" At the specific request, three weeks' further time is granted to learned counsel for the petitioners to take fresh steps for service of notice on the unserved respondents."

Order dated 23.09.2015

" Delay in taking steps is condoned."

Accordingly, show cause notice to unserved Respondent Nos. 1, 2(i) and 2(ii) has been issued on 09.11.2015. unserved cover with remarks 'Refused' and 'No such person residing at given address' have been received in respect of Respondent Nos. 2(i) and 2(ii). Neither A.D. card nor unserved cover containing notice has been received back from Respondent No. 1.

Service of show cause notice is not complete.

The matter is therefore listed before the Id. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this the 26<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Dr. Sushil Balwada, Advocate  
430, New Lawyer's Chambers,  
Bhagwan Dass Road, New Delhi-110001

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

haokip