

SECTION IVB

Listed on 28.03.2016

Court No. R-2

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA      Item No. 17  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NO. 9851 OF  
2013.

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Late Bachani widow of Sawan Thr. LRs.      Petitioner(s)

Versus

Jangsher Singh & Ors.      Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the  
Ld. Registrar's Court on 05.02.2016, when the following  
Order was passed:-

" Four weeks time is given to the  
respondent No.1 to file the counter  
affidavit.

Four weeks time, as last chance is  
given to the learned counsel for the  
petitioner to comply with the terms of  
the order dated 27.11.2015 of this Court  
in respect of Respondent No.2(ii).

Service of notice is complete on  
the respondent No.2(i) but no one has  
entered appearance on his behalf.

List again on 28.3.2016."

It is submitted that Mr. Devesh Kumar Tripathi,  
Advocate for Respondent No. 1 has not filed Counter  
Affidavit till date despite four weeks' time granted by  
the Ld. Registrar.

It is further submitted that Dr. Sushil Balwada,  
Advocate for the petitioner has partly complied with the  
order dated 27.11.2015 as Counsel has on 09.03.2015  
(barred by five days) filed spare copy of SLP for  
issuance of show cause notice to Respondent No. 2(ii) but  
has not furnished fresh particulars of Respondent No.  
2(ii) as unserved cover with remarks 'No Such Person  
resides at given address' has been received earlier.

Service of show cause notice is complete on Respondent Nos. 1 & 2(i) by Advocate and refusal of show cause notice to postal authorities respectively and is not complete on Respondent No. 2(ii).

The matter is therefore listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this the 18<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Dr. Sushil Balwada, Advocate  
430, New Lawyer's Chambers,  
Bhagwan Dass Road, New Delhi-110001

Mr. Devesh Kumar Tripathi, Adv.  
211, C.K. Daphtary Block, Supreme Court

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

haokip